

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M) 363/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Commissioner, P&RD,

Date of hearing : 01-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam appeal heard by

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by:-(1) Sri S.A. Laskar, SPIO and Joint Director, office of the Commissioner, P&RD, (2) Sri Amarendra Sarma, ADC & PIO of the office of Commissioner, P&RD, and (3) Sri B. C. Kalita, Superintendent of the same office.

The second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 26-2-2013 filed before the Director, P&RD, Govt. of Assam, wanted to know the total number of BDOs in Assam together with their developmental activities in detail from June 1, 2009 to 31st January, 2013, funds allotted to and spent by the Block Offices during the said period with detailed information including utilization certificates and photo copies.

The SPIO of P&RD department submitted that a list of 219 Block Offices has already been furnished to the petitioner, which he has also acknowledged to have received.

He further submitted that the rest of the information sought for by the petitioner are held by the respective BDOs and not available with the Directorate.

This Commission, therefore, directs the petitioner to file separate RTI petitions before the respective BDOs, if he is still interested in getting the above information.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 363/2013/16-A

Dtd. 01-6-2016

- Copy to:
 - 1. Sri S.A. Laskar, SPIO and Joint Director, office of the Commissioner, P&RD, Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information.
 - 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. -118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information..
 - Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 Office File.
 Order Book.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**